TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM468658 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC		04/02/2018	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOICEBOX TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	11980 N.E. 24th street
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Bellevue
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98005
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2839176	VOICEBOX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650 493 9300 Email: rrsmith@wsgr.com

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rayna Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Rayna Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2018

Total Attachments: 12

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed)_(palib2_9100726_1)#page1.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

(Executed) (palib2 9100726 1)#page2.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 006307 FRAME: 0616

900445651

(Executed) (palib2 9100726 1)#page3.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed)_(palib2_9100726_1)#page4.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed) (palib2 9100726 1)#page5.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed) (palib2 9100726 1)#page6.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed)_(palib2_9100726_1)#page7.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed) (palib2 9100726 1)#page8.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed)_(palib2_9100726_1)#page9.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed)_(palib2_9100726_1)#page10.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed) (palib2 9100726 1)#page11.tif

source=VoiceBox - Project Munich - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Executed) (palib2 9100726 1)#page12.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of April 2, 2018, is executed by ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Lender</u>"), in favor of VOICEBOX TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2017 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), by and between Debtor and Lender, Debtor granted to Lender a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6235/0605, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2017, at Reel/Frame 044949/0948, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Lender agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Lender expressly terminates and releases all of Lender's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Intellectual Property (including without limitation those copyrights, patents, trademarks and mask works listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.
- (b) Lender represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Lender authorizes and requests the patent and trademark divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the United States Copyright Office, to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC

By: _______Name: Mark Campbell

Title: Authorized Representative

SCHEDULE A

Copyrights

None.

SCHEDULE B

Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date
United Sates	VOICEBOX	78113253 03/07/2002	2839176 05/04/2004
Canada	VOICEBOX		TMA714495 05/15/2008
China	VOICEBOX		887720 05/22/2006
European Union	VOICEBOX		887720 05/22/2006
Iceland	VOICEBOX		887720 05/22/2006
India	VOICEBOX		1458479 07/12/2008
International Registration – Madrid Protocol	VOICEBOX		887720 05/22/2006
Israel	VOICEBOX		190532 05/01/2008
Norway	VOICEBOX		887720 05/22/2006
Romania	VOICEBOX		887720 05/22/2006
South Africa	VOICEBOX		2006/11213 08/05/2010
Taiwan	VOICEBOX		1243847 01/01/2007

SCHEDULE C

Patents

Registered Patents

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date
United States	System And Method For A Cooperative Conversational Voice User Interface	11580926 10/16/2006	8073681 12/06/2011
United States	System And Method For Selecting And Presenting Advertisements Based On Natural Language Processing Of Voice-Based Input	11671526 02/06/2007	7818176 10/19/2010
United States	System And Method For Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	11954064 12/11/2007	8140335 03/20/2012
United States	System And Method For An Integrated, Multi-Modal, Multi-Device Natural Language Voice Services Environment	12127343 05/27/2008	8589161 11/19/2013
United States	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	12389678 02/20/2009	8326637 12/04/2012
United States	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	12703032 02/09/2010	9171541 10/27/2015
United States	System And Method For Selecting And Presenting Advertisements Based On Natural Language Processing Of Voice-Based Input	12847564 07/30/2010	8145489 03/27/2012
United States	System And Method For Providing A Natural Language Content Dedication Service	12943699 11/10/2010	9502025 11/22/2016
United States	System And Method For A Cooperative Conversational Voice User Interface	13251712 10/03/2011	8515765 08/20/2013
United States	System And Method For Dynamically Generating A Recognition Grammar In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	13341479 12/30/2011	8326627 12/04/2012
United States	System And Method For Providing Advertisements In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	13341572 12/30/2011	8452598 05/28/2013

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ <u>Issue Date</u>
United States	System And Method For Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	13341621 12/30/2011	8370147 02/05/2013
United States	System And Method For Delivering Targeted Advertisements And Tracking Advertisement Interactions In Voice Recognition Contexts	13371870 02/13/2012	8527274 09/03/2013
United States	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	13619421 09/14/2012	8719009 05/06/2014
United States	System And Method For Dynamically Generating A Recognition Grammar In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	13690997 11/30/2012	8983839 03/17/2015
United States	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	13692451 12/03/2012	8738380 05/27/2014
United States	System And Method For Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	13758170 02/04/2013	8719026 05/06/2014
United States	System And Method For A Cooperative Conversational Voice User Interface	13987645 08/19/2013	9015049 04/21/2015
United States	System And Method For Delivering Targeted Advertisements And Tracking Advertisement Interactions In Voice Recognition Contexts	14016757 09/03/2013	8886536 11/11/2014
United States	System And Method For An Integrated, Multi-Modal, Multi-Device Natural Language Voice Services Environment	14083061 11/18/2013	9305548 04/05/2016
United States	System And Method For Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface	14269545 05/05/2014	9620113 04/11/2017
United States	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	14278645 05/15/2014	9105266 08/11/2015
United States	System And Method For Delivering Targeted Advertisements And/Or Providing Natural Language Processing Based On Advertisements	14537598 11/10/2014	9269097 02/23/2016

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date
United States	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	14822179 08/10/2015	9570070 02/14/2017
United States	System And Method For Delivering Targeted Advertisements And/Or Providing Natural Language Processing Based On Advertisements	14836606 08/26/2015	9406078 08/02/2016
United States	System And Method Of Providing And Validating Enhanced Captchas	14846923 09/07/2015	9519766 12/13/2016
United States	System And Method For Providing Words Or Phrases To Be Uttered By Members Of A Crowd And Processing The Utterances In Crowd-Sourced Campaigns To Facilitate Speech Analysis	14846925 09/07/2015	9361887 06/07/2016
United States	System And Method Of Recording Utterances Using Unmanaged Crowds For Natural Language Processing	14846926 09/07/2015	9448993 09/20/2016
United States	System And Method For Validating Natural Language Content Using Crowdsourced Validation Jobs	14846935 09/07/2015	9401142 07/26/2016
United States	In-View And Out-Of-View Request-Related Result Regions For Respective Result Categories	14855331 09/15/2015	9535962 01/03/2017
United States	Voice Commerce	14855334 09/15/2015	9626703 04/18/2017
United States	Integration Of Domain Information Into State Transitions Of A Finite State Transducer For Natural Language Processing	14855346 09/15/2015	9898459 02/20/2018
United States	System And Method For Providing Follow-Up Responses To Prior Natural Language Inputs Of A User	14884030 10/15/2015	9747896 08/29/2017
United States	System And Method For An Integrated, Multi-Modal, Multi-Device Natural Language Voice Services Environment	15090215 04/04/2016	9711143 07/18/2017
United States	System And Method Of Recording Utterances Using Unmanaged Crowds For Natural Language Processing	15215114 07/20/2016	9772993 09/26/2017
United States	System And Method For Validating Natural Language Content Using Crowdsourced Validation Jobs	15219088 07/25/2016	9922653 03/20/2018
United States	System And Method Of Annotating Utterances Based On Tags Assigned By Unmanaged Crowds	15257084 09/06/2016	9734138 08/15/2017

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date
United States	System And Method For Eliciting Open-Ended Natural Language Responses To Questions To Train Natural Language Processors	15257217 09/06/2016	9786277 10/10/2017
China	System And Method For A Cooperative Conversational Voice User Interface		200780042315.0 10/16/2007
China	System And Method For An Integrated, Multi-Modal, Multi-Device Natural Language Voice Services Environment		20080130303.8 07/09/2008
China	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment		201080017511.4 02/22/2010
China	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment		201080061105.8 09/16/2010
Japan	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment		2012-538814 09/16/2010
Korea	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment		10-2017-7021619 08/01/2017

Pending Patents

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date
United States	System And Method For Providing Advertisements Based On Navigation-Related Preferences	14543350 11/17/2014
United States	System And Method For Providing System-Initiated Dialog Based On Prior User Interactions	14563730 12/08/2014
United States	System And Method For Providing A Natural Language Content Dedication Service	14631772 02/25/2015
United States	System And Method For A Cooperative Conversational Voice User Interface	14691445 04/20/2015
United States	System And Method Of Marketing Of User Requests	14855343 09/15/2015
United States	System And Method Of Providing Task-Based Solicitation Of Request Related User Inputs	14855598 09/16/2015

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date
United States	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	14922921 10/26/2015
United States	System And Method Of Providing Intent Predictions For An Utterance Prior To A System Detection Of An End Of The Utterance	14951384 11/24/2015
United States	System And Method Of Determining A Domain And/Or An Action Related To A Natural Language Input	14951389 11/24/2015
United States	System And Method For Interpreting Natural Language Inputs Based On Storage Of The Inputs	14980192 12/28/2015
United States	System And Method For Providing Words Or Phrases To Be Uttered By Members Of A Crowd And Processing The Utterances In Crowd-Sourced Campaigns To Facilitate Speech Analysis	15083079 03/28/2016
United States	System And Method For Delivering Targeted Advertisements And/Or Providing Natural Language Processing Based On Advertisements	15223870 07/29/2016
United States	System And Method For Characterizing Crowd Users That Participate In Crowd-Sourced Jobs And Scheduling Their Participation	15256930 09/06/2016
United States	System And Method Of Providing And Validating Enhanced Captchas	15275720 09/26/2016
United States	System And Method Of Conversational Adjustment Based On User's Cognitive State And/Or Situational State	15370268 12/06/2016
United States	In-View And Out-Of-View Request-Related Result Regions For Respective Result Categories	15394915 12/30/2016
United States	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	15430952 02/13/2017
United States	System And Method For Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface	15477179 04/03/2017
United States	Voice Commerce	15484930 04/11/2017
United States	System And Method For An Integrated, Multi-Modal, Multi-Device Natural Language Voice Services Environment	15632713 06/26/2017
United States	System And Method Of Disambiguating Natural Language Processing Requests	15664249 07/31/2017

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date
United States	System And Method For Providing Follow-Up Responses To Prior Natural Language Inputs Of A User	15680246 08/18/2017
United States	System And Method For Eliciting Open-Ended Natural Language Responses To Questions To Train Natural Language Processors	15728176 10/09/2017
United States	System And Method For Generating A Multi-Lingual And Multi-Intent Capable Semantic Parser Based On Automatically Generated Operators And User-Designated Utterances Relating To The Operators	62482182 04/05/2017
United States	Multi-Lingual Semantic Parser Based On Transferred Learning	62488838 04/23/2017
United States	System And Method Of Annotating Utterances Based On Tags Assigned By Unmanaged Crowds	15675908 08/14/2017
China	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	201610183358.1 03/28/2016
China	Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	200880126525.2 07/09/2008
China	Integration Of Domain Information Into State Transitions Of A Finite State Transducer For Natural Language Processing	201580060896.5 09/15/2015
China	System And Method Of Marketing Of Reminders	201580063319.1 09/15/2015
China	System And Method Of Marketing Of User Requests	201580061803.0 09/15/2015
China	Voice Commerce	201580060519.1 09/15/2015
China	In-View And Out-Of-View Request-Related Result Regions For Respective Result Categories	201580062238.X 09/15/2015
China	System And Method For Providing Follow-Up Responses To Prior Natural Language Inputs Of A User	201580067237.4 10/15/2015
China	System And Method For Selecting And Presenting Advertisements Based On Natural Language Processing Of Voice-Based Input	201510680935.3 10/20/2015
China	System And Method For Delivering Targeted Advertisements And Tracking Advertisement Interactions In Voice Recognition Contexts	20150680938.7 10/20/2015

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date
China	System And Method For Delivering Targeted Advertisements And Tracking Advertisement Interactions In Voice Recognition Contexts	201510680939.1 10/20/2015
Europe	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	10744426.7 02/22/2010
Europe	System And Method For An Integrated, Multi-Modal, Multi-Device Natural Language Voice Services Environment	08781559.3 07/09/2008
Europe	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	10830368.6 09/16/2010
Europe	System And Method For Providing Follow-Up Response To Prior Natural Language Inputs Of A User	15851593.2 10/15/2015
Europe	Voice Commerce	15842891.2 09/15/2015
Europe	Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	08781546.0 07/29/2008
Europe	Providing A Natural Language Voice User Interface In An Integrated Voice Navigation Services Environment	10182827.5 07/29/2008
International	System And Method Of Conversational Adjustment Based On User's Cognitive State And/Or Situational State	PCT/US2016/065089 12/06/2016
International	System And Method Of Disambiguating Natural Language Processing Requests	PCT/US2017/044610 07/31/2017
International	System And Method Of Providing And Validating Enhanced Captchas	PCT/US2016/049859 09/01/2016
International	System And Method For Providing Words Or Phrases To Be Uttered By Members Of A Crowd And Processing The Utterances In Crowd-Sourced Campaigns To Facilitate Speech Analysis	PCT/US2016/049856 09/01/2016
International	System And Method For Validating Natural Language Content Using Crowdsourced Validation Jobs	PCT/US2016/049853 09/01/2016
International	System And Method For Recording Utterances Using Unmanaged Crowds For Natural Language Processing	PCT/US2016/049855 09/01/2016
International	System And Method For Eliciting Open-Ended Natural Language Responses To Questions To Train Natural Language Processors	PCT/US2016/050389 09/06/2016

Country	<u>Title</u>	Application No./ Filing Date
International	System And Method For Characterizing Crowd Users That Participate In Crowd-Sourced Jobs And Scheduling Their Participation	PCT/US2016/050364 09/06/2016
International	System And Method Of Annotating Utterances Based On Tags Assigned By Unmanaged Crowds	PCT/US2016/050373 09/06/2016
Japan	System And Method For Processing Multi-Modal Device Interactions In A Natural Language Voice Services Environment	2016-182671 09/20/2016
Korea	System And Method For Hybrid Processing In A Natural Language Voce Services Environment	10-2017-7032087 11/06/2017

RECORDED: 04/05/2018